

X

No 78931-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
AUG 27 2006
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

VENNETTA GASPER AND TOMMYE MYERS

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES

Petitioner.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER

Attorneys for Respondents:

Meagan J. MacKenzie
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
711 Capitol Way S #704
Olympia WA 98501
360-753-3610
360-753-0174 Fax

Amy L. Crewdson
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
711 Capitol Way S #304
Olympia WA 98501
360-943-6260
360-754-4578 Fax

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 AUG -1 P 3:55
BY C.J. MERRITT
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. This case involves an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court..... | 5 |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ decision regarding free provider choice should be reversed..... | 8 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |
| APPENDICES | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Antrican v. Buell</i> , 158 F.Supp.2d 663 (E.D.N.C. 2001) | 9, 10 |
| <i>David J. Jenkins v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , Washington Supreme Court Cause No. 78652-6 | 5 |
| <i>Gasper v. DSHS</i> , 132 Wn.App.42, 129 P.3d 849 (2006)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Kelly Kare, Ltd., v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170, 178 (2 nd Cir. 1991).... | 8, 9 |
| <i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773, 100 S. Ct. 2467, 65 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1980) | 8 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C §1396a(a)(10)(B)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C §1396a(a)(10)(B)(i)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C.A §1396a(a)(23)(A) | 9 |
| RCW 34.05.570(2)..... | 5 |
| RCW 74.39A.270(4)..... | 1 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 42 C.F.R §440.240(b) | 1 |
| 42 C.F.R. §431.51(a)(1) | 1 |
| WAC 388-106-0130(3)(b)..... | 1 |
| WAC 388-72A-0095 | 1 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| RAP 13.4(B)(4) | 5 |
